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Shri Hem Barua: In view of the fact that the border between Nepal and our country is an intangibl ~ frontier, like US-Canada border, may I know whether Government propose to define this border so that Nepdl cannOI make this kind of claims any more?

Shri Lakshmi Menon: The border has been demarcated except III thiS portion of about fifteen miles of territory where it is a riverine border.
There is negotiation going on between the lwo countries and there is likelihood of the problc-m being solved very soon.

Shri Nath Pal: Partially Wliat she has stated toward the end has covered my question. Because of the impression that one country is tryL~g to spread abroad that India can never solve her border disputes With any country and also in view of tne fact that our relations with Nepal are very cordial, may I know what the Gov ..
ernment is going to do to settle this, not through correspondence alone but perhaps by offering negatiations at a higher level?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: It is well known that we expect to sol.ve it peacefully to the satisfaction of both parties. It is not quite corre.:! to say that we have not solved any border disputes. We have solved any number of disputes with Pakistan.
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Shri Tyagi: The hon. Minister has just now stated that the GO'/ernment of India has not sent any reply to Nepal. I want to know the reason for this delay in sending a final reply when this quarrel or d'.spute has been going on for so many years in the past.

Shri JawaharlaJ Nehru: The very fact that the dispute has bc.en going on for generations shows that there Is somelhing complicated about it. It requires surveys adn other things and, I believe, some efforts are being made for a proper survey.

Shri Tyagl: Are we quite definite that the territory ;s ours? If S), why have We not communicated that?

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: The bon
Member should know that sometimes it is not very easy to do lhat. We think that it is our territory, a little bit here or a little bit there. It will depend upon surveys, revenue records and other things.

Appointment Of Relatives of Dlrecton
In Companies

·1546. Shri A. K. GopallUl: Will the Minister of Commerce and InillStr7 be pleased to state:
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(a) Whether it is a fact that the Department of Company Law Admir>istratiOn has issued a press-note calling for strict compliance with the provisions of the Companies Act, prohibiting relatives of directors from neing appointed to offices Or place; of profit without a special resolution of the company;

(b) if so, whether a copy 'If it will be laid on the Table;

(c) whether in some Private Limited Companies relatives of directors have been appointed to offices or places of profit; and

(d) if so, the details tltere J£!

The Minister of Industry in the Ministry of Commerce and Industry (Shri Kanungo): (a) Yes; the press-note also dealt with cases of appointment of directors to offipe, 0,' places of profit in their companies without a special resolution.

(b) Yes; a copy is laid Gil ,he Tab.e ot the House. [See Appendix IV, annexure No. 62.]

(c) Yes.

(d) The effort involved in the compilation of the details frum the I'e-
cords of thousands of private cc.mpanies will be hardly commengu,.~te with the result likely to boe achiE-ve:'.

Shri A. K. Gopalan: May I knew what prompted the Departmel,tJ1'
Company Law Administration to isSUe this note?

Shrl Kanungo: Usually, th~ Company Law Administration believes in persuading the companies to observe the law. When the fiTst lot of returns were received after the recent amend-
ntent of the COmpanies Act, it was found that there has been non-com-
plillnce with the law, which is of recent origin. Then the Company Law Administration issued a press-note so that the collrlpanles will tak~ pre("8Utions.

Shri A. K. Gopalan: May I .rno,v how many violations of this law have come ~o their notice and w!tat actions have been taken a,alnst them?

Shri Kanungo: As I have said I cannot say it at present beC.iUse there are thousands of companies. In coUrse of time, when all the returns are .. na-
lysed, we will know whet!Jer there are violations and, if so, ~'J ,..,:l31;
extent.

Shri Nath Pai: Thousanrls (of cCl"]-

panies .. , . (Interruption)?

Shrimati Renu Chakravahty: 'lho'.Isands of companies .... (Interruption.}

Mr. Speaker: Order, ode:'. Tht!re ought to be a definite que3lio:1, Is ~',e hon. Minister in a position to ar.~1Ner

that question?

Shrl Nath Pai: Arc there thousmd!t of companies Or have the)"" be·en thousands of violations of [hi, rcgu-
lation?

Shri Kanungo: There are thousands of companies.

Shri Nath Pai: What is th~ number of violations?

Shri Kanungo: About the violations. as I have tried to expbi'l, we have got the statement by virtue of the law which was passed last y..ar. 'fhe first Jot has come and the 'malysis of it will take a long time. There have been very few cases whl~!1 haw! come;
to OUT notice .... (Interruptton).

Mr. Speaker: OTder, order.

Shrt Bade: That is a w::"ong statement, ..... (Interruption).

SIIrt Nath Pal: The prdim:r.ar; i:n-
pression is there .... (Interruption).

Mr. Speaker: I am coming to him again. He should sit down now.

Shrl Bade Tose-

Mr. Speaker: He must kindly resU'me his seat. I will gin him an. opportunity.

Shri Daji: I would lik" to k!1OW what action the Governmell~ is proposing to take, apart frum this press note, against those companie~ which have evidently violated the Compames
Act?
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S4ri Ka~P.Jlgo: Wher2vc.· We are satisfieq that it is not due to bona fide rules. we will take to prosecution that is, the normal COLlr.'~ ,

Shri Bade: Under section 340 of the Companies Act there are 8,400 direc. tors who have employed 88,000 rela-
tors of theirs. Why is Government not taking action under "eelion 340 of the Companies Act?

Shrl Kanungo: I am sorry that I have nol got the figure's which the han.
Member has mentioned because the figures will not be available until the whole lot of returns arc put in.

Shri Tyagi: Will the same rule app:y to public sector projects where the directors are nominated by the Gov·
ernment and will it HPpl~' to other ministries as well?

Sliri Kanungo: The question may not arise because though they are legally private companies the (,OJnpo~ition 1;, such that the situation will not arisC'.

Sllrj Bllagwat Jlla Azad: In part
(d) of the answer the hon. Minister has said that efforts will harly commensurate with the result. May I know what other methods are open to the Government to know this when it is widely known that this rule " followed more in its breach than in Its
<lbservance?

Shri Kanungo: I might say that it is not widely violated.

Shri Bhagwat Jha Azad: On what basis does he say that?

Shri Kanungo: .... because the law
has come into force onlv for the past
<lne year. The Government will gel the figures when the whole lot or returns are turned in. They are bound to be turned in.

Mr. Speaker: Shri TyOl~i.

Shrl IJhagwat Ilia A~d: When n.) enq~iry is made, how does he say so?

Mr. Speaker: I have requested SJ many times that when I caIJ a particular hon. Member, other hon. Membera should not continue askinj( ques-
1ioris. Shri Tyagi.

Shri Tyagi: My question has not been amply replied to. My argumell,.
was that those public se~tor projec', also are covered.

Shri Bhagwat Jllad Azad: Under the Companies Act every firm is com pelle, to send the return in which they have to furnish this information. I would like to know whether these compa"ies are not submitting the ret~rns to the Government So that they are not know_
ing thesC' facts and are not telling them to us.

Sliri Kanungo: The law was passed very recently.

Shrl Bhagwat Jll.. Ihad:
there before also. .

It W;lS

Shri Kanllngo: No. it was not.

Mr. Speaker: The trouble as h,-
says, is that it was hi, argt{ment He should ask a qUl'stion.

Sbrj lyagi: This Art also applies to all registered companies. Pu bhe sector companies are also registered companies. So, how is it that they have been exempted? If so, by what order have they been exempted?

Shri Kanungo: Th'eY have not I"'en exempted. It is not obvious becaus<' the 100 per cent. :;harchrJlder is t.hl!
President and there is no case of any director's relatives being appointed.

Sllri N~tll Paj: The hon. Minister has been repeating that the law has been in force for just a year. Was it not the general practice before the la w was promulgated to appoint relativ,·, of directors for highly rcmunerati ve posts and was it not this fact which prompted the Company Law Admini,;·
tration to make this ~mend1l1eni?

Shri Kanungo: That will be ()bvio~'l from the records of the debate in the House.

Shri Beda: From the reply of the hon. Minister it appf'al's that he wi!) find out the number of violations after the returns of these compimles come in. If so, does the hon. Minister ex pect that these people will mention in their returns the relations and ' where they have violated unless they have got very valid reasons?

'Sb.ri Kanungo: It is not a question of relations. There are various other factors, remuneration to directors and all that. Disclosure is one weapull
,,'hich the Pnrliament h<l' thought will have salutary effect on elh:cal managp. ment of companies.

Shri Bari Vishnu Kamath: The statement laid on the Table discloses a seMes or contravention, of SectlOn 314 of different kinds. The directi ;-l'

of Government is dated th" 3rd JUllC', i.e., this month. Is the HOUse to understand that this directive wac, issued after cases of so 111any vi('}~,­

tions of the Companies Act came tel Government's notice, and if so, h~v('

some of the companies, at least, bet'n admonished in this matter?

Shri Kanungo: A, I mentioned earlier, the first batch of first year's returns are just coming In. \Vhe~l \\'(:
~ame across these things we issued t'I(' directive so that it may serve ''" " warning to the companies to eorr('c'l themselves. We do not believe' ;n penal action always.

Shrimati Sarojini Mahishi: May know whether this provision is made applicable even to those companies which existed prior to the introductic,n of this amendment to the Company law, or only to those companies which have come into existence !rubsequ~nl

to it?

Shrl Kaaungo: All companies.

Educational System in Goa

·1547, Shri Nath Pai: Will the Frlme Minister be pleased to refer tn the reply given to 8t:.Hre.j '~l1estion

No, 737 on the 16th May, 1962 ar-d
state:

(a) whether the Committee apoint-E"d by Government to go into the Mucational System in Goa has since submitted its report; and

(b) if so what are the findings of tht' Ccmunittee and their recommendations?

Ths Minister of State in the Minis·
try of External Affairs (Shrimati Lakshmi Menon): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) The report is still under t~"

examination of the Government.

Shri Nath Pai: Has the Commissi,n made any recommendation regarding the setting up of a separate univernty for Goa, and if so, what is its recoMmendation regarding the medium of instruction and the place of Marathi in the primary, secondary and university education?

Shrimati Lakshmi Menon: The whole matter is under consideration of Go\'-
('rnmenl. The Commi,,'JOtl did make a nun,lll'1' Of r('commendations. I do n01 think it made <lny recommend-
[ltions for a s('p<..lrat~, LJli\",:·~:ty.

Shri Nath Pai: If the Government arc still examining 'hI' ,'port, till tlwy are abk to finalise their decision, what are the Government's instruction to thr'
Lieut-Governor of Goa Administration regarding the medium of inst,.,lction in thp primary s .. ~h(1')1~. and whClt place Marathi is being accorded?

The Prime Mini~r and Minister of External Affairs and Minister or Atomic Energy (Shri Jawaharlal
Nehru): I do not know what special instructions have been sent except tlte general instruction that the mother tongue should be the medium of ir,-
struction at the primary stages. There is an indication that the Konkani language should be encouraged not. at the cost of any other language, but that being the general language in Goa it should be encouraged. Although it has no particular script of its own. probably the script adopted for it wili be N agari scr:Ipt. ,

Shrl Bern Barua: May I know, S c if Government propose to maintain tn ..
status quo in education, !'Io far as university education is concerned and if so whether Government propose to maintain the medium of instruction in the University stage Portuguese~

